No. 538.

THE CURFEWS LAW, 1955.

ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 2.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 2 of the Curfews Law, 1955, His Excellency the Governor has been pleased to make the following Order :--

1. This Order may be cited as the Curfews (Famagusta District) Order, 1955.

2. No person within the area of the village boundaries of Sotira, Liopetri and Mandres shall be out of doors between the hours of 4 a.m. on Thursday, the 15th September, 1955, and 4 a.m. on Friday, the 16th September, 1955, except under the written authority of the Commissioner of Famagusta or Superintendent of Police or Assistant Superintendent of Police of Famagusta :

Provided that this Order shall not apply to any member of the Executive Council, Her Majesty's Forces or the Cyprus Police Force.

3. The Superintendent of Police of Famagusta is hereby authorized to suspend at his absolute discretion the operation within the area of the above-mentioned village boundaries (or any part thereof) of this Order, and similarly to terminate such suspension and to declare this Order to be in operation.

Ordered this 14th day of September, 1955.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

J. FLETCHER-COOKE, Colonial Secretary.

No. 539.

THE CURFEWS LAW, 1955.

ORDER MADE UNDER SECTION 2.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 2 of the Curfews Law, 1955, His Excellency the Governor has been pleased to make the following Order :—

1. This Order may be cited as the Curfews (Larnaca District) Order, 1955.

2. No person within the area of the village boundaries of Xylophagou shall be out of doors between the hours of 4 a.m. on Thursday, the 15th September, 1955, and 4 a.m. on Friday, the 16th September, 1955, except under the written authority of the Commissioner of Larnaca or Superintendent of Police or Assistant Superintendent of Police of Larnaca :

Provided that this Order shall not apply to any member of the Executive Council, Her Majesty's Forces or the Cyprus Police Force.

3. The Superintendent of Police of Larnaca is hereby authorized to suspend at his absolute discretion the operation within the area of the abovementioned village boundaries (or any part thereof) of this Order and similarly to terminate such suspension and to declare this Order to be in operation.

Ordered this 14th day of September, 1955.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

J. FLETCHER-COOKE,

Colonial Secretary.